
Yearend Ordinances:

Supplemental Appropriations and 

Rescission-Reappropriations

Stephanie Karayannis Adams, Director of Management and Budget

October 23, 2018

1



GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMENTAL 

APPROPRIATIONS

2



Overview of 

GF Supplemental Requests

3

Agency Amount Fund Description

Finance/Real Estate 4,200,000 General Fund

To purchase 710 Colfax; the agreement to 
purchase the building has already been approved 
by City Council

Sheriff 1,867,000 General Fund
To fund increases associated with the collective 
bargaining agreement

Finance/CPP 345,000 General Fund Additional funds for Navigate Denver North

OMPD 100,000 General Fund To fund legal services for General Sessions Court

Technology Services 80,000 General Fund
To support Open Media operations through the 
end of 2018

Total 6,592,000 



Department of Finance-

Division of Real Estate

• Amount requested: $4,200,000

• This funding is needed to purchase 710 W. 
Colfax Ave. This building will support the 
City’s increasing personnel and services 
expansions, specifically additional space 
that is needed for office support staff for the 
Courts, and other surrounding office needs.  

• Note that the agreements to purchase 700 
W Colfax Ave and 710 W Colfax Ave were 
approved by City Council earlier this year.

4



Denver Sheriff Department

• Amount requested: $1,867,000

• If supplemental request is approved, DSD’s 
new appropriation will be $144,754,461.

• The need for supplemental is driven by the 
2018-2019 Collective Bargaining 
Agreement. Since the CBA was finalized after 
the 2018 budget was completed, raises for 
uniform employees were not budgeted this 
year.

5



NDCC:

Navigate North

• Amount requested: $345,000

• Navigate North is a tool to 
communicate traffic 
management impacts of 
construction in North Denver.

• The tool will be a dynamic, 
technology solution that 
manages multi-agency 
collaboration.

• The supplemental request adds 
to GO Bond program 
management (Atkins).

6



Office of the Municipal 

Public Defender

• Amount requested: $100,000

• If supplemental request is approved, OMPD’s 
new appropriation will be $1,960,278.

• This supplemental request is needed because a 
new full-time General Sessions trial court 
opened in 2018. Since this occurred after the 
2018 budget was finalized, OMPD did not have 
budget for attorneys to staff the courtroom. 
Additional contract attorney support is included 
in the 2019 budget to address this need.

7



Technology Services –
Denver Marketing and Media Services (DMMS)

• Amount requested: $80,000

• If supplemental request is approved, 

Technology Services’ new appropriation will 

be $71,026,716.

• The supplemental request is needed to 

support 2018 operational expenses for Open 

Media Foundation that do not qualify for PEG 

funding.

8



Contingency and 

Supplemental Overview

Total Original Contingency $34,458,000

Supplementals Approved to Date

City Council Surplus Transfer $609,000

700 West Colfax $3,000,000

GO Bond $4,500,000

911 Emergency Communications Trust Fund $6,381,300

Total Supplementals Approved to Date $14,490,300

Available Contingency $19,967,700

Pending Supplementals in this Request $6,592,000

If all Supplementals are Approved, Remaining Contingency $13,375,700

9



2018 General Fund

Year-to-Date Revenue and Expenditures

10

$873,891,876

$995,742,963

$0 $200,000,000 $400,000,000 $600,000,000 $800,000,000 $1,000,000,000 $1,200,000,000

2018 Year-to-Date Revenues
(as of September 30, 2018)

2018 Year-to-Date Expenditures
(as of September 30, 2018)



NON GENERAL FUND 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

11



Office of Economic Development

• OED is requesting a supplemental appropriation 
of $4,420,499 in the Affordable Housing 
Property Tax fund.

• If the supplemental request is approved, the 
Affordable Housing Property Tax Fund’s new 
appropriation will be $17,844,992.

• These are not new dollars, this supplemental 
re-establishes 2017 funds. 

• This request also includes $675,499 of 2018 
budget  not previously set up.  

12



Denver Arts & Venues

• Amount requested: $3,500,000

• If the supplemental request is approved, Denver Arts and 

Venues’ new appropriation will be $44,610,796.

• Revenue increased $6,500,000.

• Arts & Venues: Record Year for Events and Attendance at 

Red Rocks and Denver Performing Arts Complex (DPAC):

– Red Rocks: 13 additional events; 97,000 additional attendees

– DPAC: blockbuster Broadway shows (e.g., Hamilton, Dear Evan 

Hansen, and more) – 51 additional events; 170,000 additional 

attendees

13



Denver Human Services:

Child Care Fund

• This $550,000 supplemental request 
is driven by a higher CCCAP allocation 
for State FY2018-19 (7/1/18 to 
6/30/19) and increased program 
costs. If the supplemental is approved, 
the new appropriation will be 
$3,116,086.

• DHS has historically incurred costs 
above the State allocation to ensure 
there is no wait list for child care. 
Funds to cover the delta are available, 
but DHS requires the expending 
authority from Council.

• There is NOT currently a waiting list in 
Denver for Child Care services. Nearly 
3,000 Denver kids are enrolled.

14

Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCCAP): This program administered by Denver Human Services provides child care 

assistance to families who are working, searching for employment, or in training, and families who are enrolled in Colorado 

Works/TANF program and need child care services to support their efforts toward self-sufficiency.

 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

Total Denver Kids 

Enrolled in CCCAP



RESCISSIONS-

REAPPROPRIATIONS

15



Denver Public Works -

Project Delivery

$400K – Vision Zero*

To support expansion for transit access, neighborhood connectivity, and 

pedestrian safety across the City, including areas outside of the urban 

core.

$400K – SRTS* 

This funding will support the City’s priority in ensuring safe passage for 

young students and families that utilize Denver’s 150+ schools.

• If the request is approved, the agency’s total 2019 investment will be: 

$1.5m – Vision Zero

$1.15m – SRTS

*To assure that the projects are implemented, Public Works will also add two 

positions as part of these increases. 
16

The outlined expansions will be re-appropriated from PW’s 2018 operational year-end 

savings:



Denver Public Works:

Solid Waste Transfer Station

17

– Transfer stations consolidate waste 

materials (Trash, Recycle and 

Compost) for more efficient 

transportation.

– Space is currently available for trash 

and recycling, but need space to 

better serve compost program. 

– Transfer abilities are critical to 

success as compost program grows.

– Forwards the goals for 

2020 Materials Management and 

the Solid Waste Master Plan.

. 

$250K to support the design of new transfer station

at the Cherry Creek site

. 



QUESTIONS

18


